
 

 
Published and dispatched by democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk on Friday, 2 May 2025. 

 01476 406080 
Karen Bradford, Chief Executive 

www.southkesteven.gov.uk  

Cabinet 
 

 
 

 

Tuesday, 13 May 2025 at 2.00 pm 
Council Chamber - South Kesteven House, St. Peter's Hill, 

Grantham. NG31 6PZ 
 

 

Committee 
Members: 

 

Councillor Ashley Baxter, Leader of the Council (Chairman) 
Councillor Paul Stokes, Deputy Leader of the Council (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillor Rhys Baker, Councillor Richard Cleaver, Councillor Phil Dilks, Councillor 
Philip Knowles and Councillor Virginia Moran 
 

Agenda 
 

 This meeting can be watched as a live stream, or at a later date, via the 
SKDC Public-I Channel 

 

 

1.   Public Open Forum 
The Cabinet welcomes engagement from members of the public. To 
speak at this meeting please register no later than one working day 
prior to the date of the meeting via democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk 

 

 

2.   Apologies for absence 
 

 

3.   Disclosure of Interests 
 

 

4.   Minutes of the previous meeting 
Minutes of the meeting held on 1 April 2025. 

 

(Pages 3 - 5) 

 Matters Referred to Cabinet by the Council or Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees 
 

 

5.   Decant Policy 
To seek approval from Cabinet for the adoption of the Decant Policy 
which was recommended by the Housing Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee meeting of 20th January 2025. 
 
 
 

 

(Pages 7 - 30) 

mailto:democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk
http://www.southkesteven.gov.uk/
https://southkesteven.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://southkesteven.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
mailto:democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk


 

 

6.   Contract Award for Warm Homes Social Housing Fund works 
To seek approval to enter a contract with Equans Buildings Ltd. for a 
programme of works to upgrade Council owned properties with energy 
efficiency and low carbon heating measures, in line with the of Warm 
Homes: Social Housing Fund grant funding allocation. 

 

(Pages 31 - 36) 

 Items for information 
 

 

7.   Cabinet Forward Plan 
This report highlights matters on the Cabinet’s Forward Plan. 

 

(Pages 37 - 46) 

8.   Open Questions from Councillors 
 

 



 

 

Minutes 
Cabinet 
Tuesday, 1 April 2025 
 
Date of publication - 3 April 2025. 
Call in will expire 10 April 2025 – 
decisions can be implemented on 11 
April 2025 if no call in. 

 

 

 
 

 
The Leader:     Councillor Ashley Baxter (Chairman) 
The Deputy Leader:  Councillor Paul Stokes (Vice Chairman) 
  
Cabinet Members present  
  
Councillor Rhys Baker, Cabinet Member for Environment and Waste 
Councillor Richard Cleaver, Cabinet Member for Property and Public Engagement 
Councillor Phil Dilks, Cabinet Member for Planning 
Councillor Philip Knowles, Cabinet Member for Corporate Governance and Licensing 
Councillor Virginia Moran, Cabinet Member for Housing  
 
Non-Cabinet Members present 
 
Councillor Tim Harrison 
 
Officers 

 

Karen Bradford,  Chief Executive 
Richard Wyles,  Deputy Chief Executive and Section 151 Officer 
Graham Watts,  Assistant Director (Governance and Public Protection) and 

 Monitoring Officer 
Karen Whitfield,  Assistant Director – Leisure, Culture and Place 
Chris Prime,  Communications Manager 
James Welbourn,  Democratic Services Manager (Deputy Monitoring Officer) 
Rhys Page,  Waste and Recycling Operations Manager 
Phoebe Potter,  Communications Officer 
 
130. Public Open Forum 
 
No members of the public had registered to speak. 
 
131. Apologies for absence 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

3

Agenda Item 4



 

 

132. Disclosure of Interests 
 
There were no declarations of interests. 
 
133. Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 4 March 2025 were agreed as an 
accurate record. 
 
134. Award of Contract - Wheeled Bins 
 
Purpose of the report 
 
To consider awarding the contract for the supply of wheeled bins for the next three 
years. 
 
Decision  
 
That Cabinet approves the award of 
[...]
ision was noted. 
 
136. Cabinet Forward Plan 
 
Cabinet’s Forward Plan was noted. 
 
Cabinet Members were reminded that the next meeting of Cabinet had been 
rescheduled to 13 May 2025. 
 
137. Open Questions from Councillors 
 
There were no questions from Councillors. 
 
The meeting closed at 2:09pm. 
 
 

5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
       

Cabinet 
Tuesday, 13 May 2025 
 
Report of Councillor Virginia Moran 
Cabinet Member for Housing 
 

 

Decant Policy 
 

Report Author 

Sarah McQueen, Head of Service (Housing) 

 sarah.mcqueen@southkesteven.gov.uk 
 

 

Purpose of Report 

 

To seek approval from Cabinet for the adoption of the Decant Policy which was 

recommended by the Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting of 20th January 

2025. 

 

Recommendations 
 
Cabinet is recommended to: 

1. Approve the adoption of the Decant Policy.  
2. Delegate authority to the Director of Housing and Projects to make minor 

alterations and amendments to the Policy post adoption as required by 
changes to regulations and expectations by the Regulator for Social 
Housing. 

 

Decision Information 

Is this a Key Decision? No 
 

Does the report contain any exempt or 
confidential information not for publication? 

No 

What are the relevant corporate priorities?  Housing 
 

Which wards are impacted? All 

 

  

7

Agenda Item 5



 

1. Implications 
 

Taking into consideration implications relating to finance and procurement, legal and 

governance, risk and mitigation, health and safety, diversity and inclusion, safeguarding, 

staffing, community safety, mental health and wellbeing and the impact on the Council’s 

declaration of a climate change emergency, the following implications have been 

identified: 

 

Finance and Procurement  

 

1.1 There are no financial implications arising from this report but there are budgets in 

place with the Housing Revenue Accounts budgets to deal with property decants 

and the associated repairs.  

 

Completed by:  David Scott – Assistant Director of Finance (deputy s151 officer) 

 

Legal and Governance 

 

1.2 There are no legal or governance implications that are not already outlined within 

the body of the report 

 

Completed by: James Welbourn, Democratic Services Manager 

 

Health and Safety 

 

1.3 Section 3 of the Health and Safety at Work Act 1974 requires the Council to 

ensure that persons, not in their employment, are not exposed to health or safety 

risks. As outlined in the policy some works, for example those concerning 

substances, could create an additional risk and it is right that decant is considered 

where the existing mitigations will not be sufficient to completely remove the risk of 

injury or ill health. 

 

Completed by: Phil Swinton Health, Safety and Emergency Planning Manager 

 

Equalities, Diversity and Inclusion 

 

1.4 A full Equality Impact Assessment has been completed and attached with this 

report  

 

Completed by: Sarah McQueen, Head of Service (Housing) 

 

 

 

 

 

8



 

2.  Background to the Report 
 

2.1. The Housing Ombudsman states that: ‘landlords should have a clear and 

accessible policy for decant procedures, outlining the circumstances a decant may 

be considered’.  

 

2.2. South Kesteven District Council, as a landlord, is obliged under the terms of its 

tenancy agreements to keep the structure and exterior of its properties (including 

communal areas) in good repair. 
 

2.3. Improvement works and major repairs will normally be carried out whilst the tenant 

remains in their home. However, there will be certain situations, such as those 

when the health and safety of the tenant would be at risk or the works are 

extensive, when works cannot be carried out with the tenant in the property.  
 

2.4. Where this is the case, the Council will arrange to move the tenant and their 

household. This will either be done on a temporary or permanent basis, depending 

on the nature of the works and the tenant will normally be given this option.  
 

2.5. This policy shows the practical steps the Council will take to facilitate this process. 

Background information and introduction to the report is available including ‘How 

did we get here?’ and ‘Legal context or obligation’. 

 

3. Key Considerations 
 

3.1.  Decanting tenants from their properties is something that the Council is already in 

the practice of doing as in some cases, this is the only practical way to ensure that 

works are completed safely and effectively. 

  

3.2. However, the Council has no formal policy in place for this process. Adopting this 

policy will effectively manage tenants’ expectations and provide clear guidance for 

officers when dealing with such cases. 

  

3.3. During the creation of this policy, other existing policies were researched. As such, 

the policy presented is largely based on Ashfield District Council and Tendring 

District Council’s Decant Policies which are examples of good practice. In addition, 

officers have cross referenced against the Housing Ombudsman decant 

expectations detailed here: Decant expectations - Housing Ombudsman 

 

4. Other Options Considered 
 

4.1 The other option considered is to not produce a Decant Policy. However, this 

would mean that there is no policy in place and therefore no clear guidance in 

dealing with such cases.  

 

9

https://www.housing-ombudsman.org.uk/centre-for-learning/key-topics/decants-moving-to-a-new-property-housing-ombudsman/decans-and-moves-expectations/#:~:text=When%20a%20resident%27s%20home%20is,permanent%20move%20may%20be%20necessary.


5. Reasons for the Recommendations 

 
5.1. If this policy is adopted, officers can ensure that they are compliant with the 

Housing Ombudsman’s landlord expectations when dealing with decants.  

 

5.2. Adopting this policy will ensure a consistent and transparent approach for dealing 

with such cases.  

 

6. Consultation 
 

6.1. The draft Decant Policy was presented to the Housing Scrutiny and Overview 

Committee on 20th January 2025.  

 

6.2. An online consultation was sent directly to tenants who had responded to the 

Tenant Satisfaction Measures Survey and have agreed to be contacted about 

housing issues and to tenants who had been decanted as part of the Earlesfield 

Project.  Residents were also able to respond to the consultation via the Council’s 

website.  
 

6.3. Tenants who responded to the consultation were supportive that the Decant 

Policy:  

• Sets out when a move (decant) might be required 

• Explains the different types of decant 

• Explains the support that is available to tenants before and during the 

decant process 

• Explains tenant’s responsibilities during the period they are not living in 

their home 

• Sets out the Council’s responsibilities 

 

And they: 

 

• Agree with the aims of the Council’s Decant Policy 

• Agree with the approach of the Decant Policy 

 

7. Appendices 
 

7.1. Appendix 1 - Decant Policy 

 

7.2. Appendix 2 - Equality Impact Assessment  

  

10



Appendix 1 

 
 

Decant Policy   
 

1. Introduction  

South Kesteven District Council, as a landlord, is obliged under the terms of its tenancy 

agreements to keep the structure and exterior of your home (including communal areas) in 

good repair. 

Improvement works and major repairs will normally be carried out whilst the tenant remains 

in their home. However, there will be certain situations, such as those when the health and 

safety of the tenant would be at risk or the works are extensive, when works cannot be 

carried out with the tenant in the property.   

Where this is the case, the Council will arrange to move the tenant and their household. This 
will either be done on a temporary or permanent basis, depending on the nature of the works 
and the tenant will normally be given this option.  

2. Purpose of policy  

The purpose of this policy is to explain th
[...]
here appear to be no other 
proportionate ways to achieve the aim of 
the policy or practice (e.g. in extreme 
cases or where positive action is taken). 
Therefore you are going to proceed with 
caution with this policy or practice 
knowing that it may favour some people 
less than others, providing justification for 
this decision 

  

 

Did you consult with an Equality Ally prior to carrying out this assessment?  

 

Sign off 

Name and job title of person 
completing this EIA 

Sarah McQueen, Head of Housing  

Officer Responsible for implementing 
the policy/function etc 
 

Sarah McQueen, Head of Housing 

Date Completed 7th January 2025 

Line Manager Alison Hall Wright 

Date Agreed (by line manager) 30th April 2025 

Date of Review (if required) 
 

April 2026 

 

Completed EIAs should be included as an appendix to the relevant report going to a Cabinet, 
Committee or Council meeting and a copy sent to equalities@southkesteven.gov.uk.  

Completed EIAs will be published along with the relevant report through Modern.Gov before any 
decision is made and also on the Council’s website. 

30

mailto:equalities@southkesteven.gov.uk


 
 
       

Cabinet 
Tuesday, 13 May 2025 
 
Report of Councillor Virginia Moran, 
Cabinet Member for Housing  
 

 

 

Contract Award for Warm Homes Social Housing 

Fund works 
 

Report Author 

Serena Brown, Sustainability and Climate Change Manager 
Mark Rogers, Head of Service (Technical Services) 

 

serena.brown@southkesteven.gov.uk 
mark.rogers@southkesteven.gov.uk 
 

 

Purpose of Report 

 

To seek approval to enter into a contract with Equans Buildings Ltd. for a programme of 

works to upgrade Council owned properties with energy efficiency and low carbon 

heating measures, in line with the of Warm Homes: Social Housing Fund grant funding 

allocation. 

 

Recommendations 
 
That Cabinet approves the award of a contract to Equans Buildings Ltd for a 
period of 3 years with an estimated value of £7.81 million for energy efficiency 
and low carbon heating measures in Council owned properties. 

 

Decision Information 

Is this a Key Decision? Yes  

Does the report contain any exempt or 
confidential information not for publication? 

No 

What are the relevant corporate priorities?  Sustainable South Kesteven 
Housing 

Which wards are impacted? All wards 

 

 

31

Agenda Item 6

mailto:serena.brown@southkesteven.gov.uk


1. Implications 
 

Taking into consideration implications relating to finance and procurement, legal and 

governance, risk and mitigation, health and safety, diversity and inclusion, safeguarding, 

staffing, community safety, mental health and wellbeing and the impact on the Council’s 

declaration of a climate change emergency, the following implications have been 

identified: 

 

Finance and Procurement  

 

1.1 Council approved the allocation at the meeting on the 27th February 2025 for a 

total of £6 million to comprise the co-funding contribution towards the delivery of a 

programme of upgrades. This was in support of an original programme to be 

delivered over three years with an expected contract value of £12 million, in the 

event of a successful bid to the Warm Homes: Social Housing Fund. 

 

1.2 Since that date, the Department for Energy Security and Net Zero have provided 

an adjusted grant funding offer, as due to the volume and scale of applications 

received the fund was oversubscribed. The estimated contract value with Equans 

Buildings Ltd. for the delivery of a programme of upgrades in line with funding 

conditions is £7.81 million. 

 

Completed by: David Scott – Assistant Director of Finance (deputy s151 officer)  

 

Procurement 

 

1.3 It is confirmed that a fully compliant procurement process has been completed  

and the Council’s Procurement Lead has been consulted throughout the process. 

 

Completed by: Helen Baldwin, Procurement Lead 

 

Legal and Governance 

 

1.4 The necessary processes have been followed in accordance with the Council’s 

Contract Procedure Rules. There are no further significant legal, or governance  

implications not already highlighted within the body of the report. 

 

Completed by: James Welbourn, Democratic Services Manager 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

32



Climate Change 

 

1.5 The Warm Homes: Social Housing Fund (WH SHF) will be a significant project for 

the Council to directly reduce energy use and therefore carbon emissions 

associated with its housing stock. Investment in these properties via grant funding 

and allocated Housing Revenue Account (HRA) funding will also help to reduce 

running costs for tenants, address risk of fuel poverty and promote warm and 

efficient homes. 

 

Completed by: Serena Brown, Sustainability and Climate Change Manager 

 

2.  Background to the Report 
 

2.1. The Council has a clear commitment in its Corporate Plan 2024 – 2027 to ensure 

that all residents can access housing which is safe, good quality, sustainable and 

suitable for their needs and future generations which this project will contribute 

towards achieving. 

 

2.2. The Council is responsible for around 6,000 properties which are let to tenants. 

The average Energy Performance Certificate (EPC) for the Council’s housing 

stock is an EPC D. There is a requirement for the Council to achieve an average 

of at least EPC C across the portfolio by 2030 to mitigate fuel poverty for our 

tenants, as well as to contribute to wider decarbonisation of the district of South 

Kesteven. This will require a significant programme of targeted energy efficiency 

upgrades. 
 

2.3. The energy shocks of recent years have shown the urgent need to upgrade 

homes to protect billpayers, reduce fuel poverty, and contribute to national and 

local targets to meet net zero carbon targets. Following on from the ongoing 

delivery of a programme of upgrades through Wave 2.1 of the Social Housing 

Decarbonisation Fund, the Council identified the opportunity to submit a bid into 

the following round of funding: the Warm Homes: Social Housing Fund (WH:SHF). 

The bid window opened on 30 September 2024. 
 

2.4. The Governments WH:SHF programme seeks to raise the energy performance of 

as many homes as possible of the 1.2m social homes below EPC band C up to 

that level, as part of the journey for the social housing stock towards Net Zero 

2050. WH:SHF Wave 3 will increase the provision of low carbon heating 

incentives with these targets in mind. 
 

2.5. The Council conducted a procurement exercise to select an experienced partner 

to support with bid development and submission to give the Council the best 

possible chance of securing government funding for this project.  The preferred 

procurement route identified was a direct award via a framework, to meet the 

delivery timeframe dictated by the key dates of the WH:SHF scheme. The Council 

33



completed a three-stage process to appoint a successful supplier and ensure 

value for money. 
 

2.6. The Council firstly published a Request for Information (RFI) to potential delivery 

partners. The Council received 27 RFI’s from potential delivery partners for the 

next round of funding. The RFI’s were reviewed and scored with 4 potential 

delivery partners shortlisted. These suppliers were interviewed to assess their 

proposals for delivery experience, programme management approach and support 

with bid submissions. The following table provides the scores for the 4 delivery 

partners interviewed: 
 

Supplier Total score (%) 

Equans 90 

Supplier 2 80 

Supplier 3 80 

Supplier 4 79 
 

2.7. Procurement routes for delivery of the project, in the event of a successful bid, 

were reviewed ahead of submission of the final proposal. Frameworks were 

reviewed for: compliance with project scope, eligibility for local authority use, 

commission rates, and level of support provided by framework providers. A value 

for money exercise was then conducted on the top performing supplier, to 

benchmark costs and review procurement routes for delivery of the project from 

three eligible frameworks.  The EEM Framework was selected as the preferred 

framework as it demonstrated best value for money. 

 

2.8. The EEM Property Improvement and Decarbonisation Works Framework 

(framework reference EEM0056) was identified as a compliant route to market on 

a direct award basis, as well as offering low commission rates for the intended 

project value and representing the lowest overall cost for proposed upgrades to 

Council properties. 

 

2.9. Equans were selected as the successful provider who supported the Council with 

producing the bid and a programme of upgrades works and have extensive 

experience of working with housing providers to deliver decarbonisation 

programmes which puts SKDC in a strong position for delivery of a programme of 

energy efficiency upgrades on the Council’s housing stock.   

 

2.10. The Council submitted a formal bid in November 2024 for a £12m project to be 

funded by £6m WH:SHF grant and £6m match funding from the Council to be 

delivered over a three-year period commencing April 2025. The Department for 

Energy Security and Net Zero wrote to the Council in late February 2025 with a 

revised grant allocation letter. This update noted that, due to the volume and scale 

of applications received the fund was oversubscribed, and all successful 

applicants are subject to a scaling exercise to reduce the original grant funding 

allocation requested. It was confirmed that South Kesteven District Council’s grant 

allocation amount is to a maximum of £4.19 million, to be matched by co-funding. 

34



 

2.11. This brings the project budget to an expected value of £8.38 million, as set out in 

the table below. It is estimated that 273 properties will be upgraded with energy 

measures such as solar PV panels, air source heat pump upgrades, and fabric 

upgrades to improve the
[...]
 protect billpayers, reduce fuel 

poverty, and contribute to national and local targets to meet net zero carbon 

targets. These strategic aims chime with the Council’s Corporate Plan ambitions 

for Housing and Sustainable South Kesteven respectively.  

 

35



3.2. Full Council approved the allocation of co-funding to match WH:SHF funding in the 

event of a successful bid at its meeting on 27 February 2025. Full Council also 

agreed to delegate authority to the Chief Executive, S151 Officer and the Cabinet 

Members for Housing and Property to accept the funding award upon details being 

finalised. 
 

3.3. To date, the Council is awaiting final approval from the Department for Energy 

Security and Net Zero including provision of a Grant Funding Agreement. Once 

final confirmation has been provided the Council will look to mobilise the project as 

swiftly as possible to ensure an efficient programme of upgrades. 
 

3.4.  The expected contract value with the preferred provider, Equans Buildings Ltd. is 

 for £7.81m. 

 

4. Other Options Considered 
 

4.1 The Council could choose not to deliver a programme of energy efficiency projects 

and return any funding allocation to the Department for Energy Security and Net 

Zero. This would not make progress towards upgrading the Council’s stock of 

properties to a minimum of EPC C by 2030 and further expose tenants to high and 

volatile energy prices. 

 

5. Reasons for the Recommendations 

 
5.1 There is a need for a sustained programme of energy efficiency upgrades to be 

 delivered across the majority of the Council’s housing stock in order to improve 

 the EPC average to a C by 2030. 

 

 

36



 
 
      

Cabinet 
 
 

13 May 2025 
 
Report of the Chief Executive  
 
 

 

Cabinet Forward Plan 
 

Report Author 

Lucy Bonshor, Democratic Officer 

  l.bonshor@southkesteven.gov.uk 

 

 

Purpose of Report 

 

This report highlights matters on the Cabinet’s Forward Plan.  
 

Recommendations 


[...]
heduled to be considered by Cabinet during the plan period. 
 

39

A
ppendix 1



 
Notice of future Cabinet decisions and recommendations to Council  
 

Summary Date Action Contact 

Decant Policy – Non Key Decision 

To seek approval from Cabinet for the 
Decant Policy 
 

Not before 
13th May 
2025 
 

To consider approving the 
Policy. 
 

Cabinet Member for Housing (Councillor Virginia 
Moran) 
 
Sarah McQueen, Head of Service (Housing 
Options) 
E-mail: sarah.mcqueen@southkesteven.gov.uk 
 

Contract Award for Warm Homes Social Housing Fund works - Key Decision 

To request approval for the contract award 
for the Warm Homes Social Housing Fund 
works 
 

13 May 
2025 
 

To consider approving the 
contract award. 
 

Cabinet Member for Housing (Councillor Virginia 
Moran) 
 
Mark Rogers, Head of Service (Technical 
Services) 
E-mail: mark.rogers@southkesteven.gov.uk 
 

Mobility Vehicle Policy – Non Key Decision 

To present the Mobility Vehicle Policy to 
Cabinet having been recommended by the 
Housing Overview and Scrutiny Meeting 
held on 17 March 2025. 
 

3 Jun 2025 
 

To consider agreeing the 
Policy. 
 

Cabinet Member for Housing (Councillor Virginia 
Moran) 
 
Alison Hall-Wright, Director of Housing and 
Projects 
E-mail: A.Hall-Wright@southkesteven.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

40

mailto:A.Hall-Wright@southkesteven.gov.uk


Summary Date Action Contact 

SKDC - Use of Pesticides - Non Key Decision 

To consider a recommendation from a joint 
meeting of the Environment and Rural and 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees following a Motion to Council to 
eliminate the use of pesticides on Council 
land. 
 

3 Jun 2025 
 

To consider approving 
recommendations from the 
Joint Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 

Cabinet Member for Environment and Waste 
(Councillor Rhys Baker) 
 
Karen Whitfield, Assistant Director – Leisure, 
Culture and Place 
E-mail: karen.whitfield@southkesteven.gov.uk 
 

Procurement for HR/Payroll System - Key Decision 

T

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Minutes 
Cabinet 
Tuesday, 13 May 2025 
 
Date of publication: 19 May 2025 
Call in expiry: Call in expires 27 May 
2025 – decisions can be implemented 
28 May 2025 (if no call in) 

 

 

 
 

 
The Leader:                Councillor Ashley Baxter (Chairman) 
The Deputy Leader:   Councillor Paul Stokes (Vice Chairman) 
  
Cabinet Members present  
  
Councillor Richard Cleaver, Cabinet Member for Property and Public Engagement 
Councillor Phil Dilks, Cabinet Member for Planning 
Councillor Virginia Moran, Cabinet Member for Housing  
 
Non-Cabinet Members present 
 
Councillor Rhea Rayside 
Councillor Tim Harrison 
Councillor Elvis Stooke 
Councillor Bridget Ley 
 
Officers 

 

Karen Whitfield, Assistant Director – Leisure, Culture and Place 
Patrick Astill, Communications Officer 
Sarah McQueen, Head of Service (Housing Options) 
Chris Prime, Communications Manager 
Mark Rogers, Head of Service (Technical Services) 
 
138. Public Open Forum 
 
No members of the public had registered to speak. 
 
139. Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies for absence was received from Councillor Philip Knowles and Councillor 
Rhys Baker. 
 
140. Disclosure of Interests 
 
There were no disclosures of interests. 



 

 

 
 
141. Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 1 April 2025 were agreed as an accurate record.  
 
142. Decant Policy 
 
Purpose of report 
 
To seek approval from Cabinet for the adoption of the Decant Policy which was 
recommended by the Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting of 20th 
January 2025.   
 
Decision 
 
That Cabinet: 
 

1. Approve the adoption of the Decant Policy. 
 

2. Delegate authority to the Director of Housing and Projects to make minor 
alterations and amendments to the Policy post adoption as required by 
changes to regulations and expectations by the Regulator for Social 
Housing.   

 
Alternative options considered and rejected 
 
The other option considered was not to produce a Decant Policy. However, this 
would have meant that there was no policy in place and therefore no clear guidance 
in dealing with such cases. 
 
Reasons for the decision 
 
Officers could ensure that they were compliant with the Housing Ombudsman’s 
landlord expectations when dealing with decants. Adopting the policy would ensure a 
consistent and transparent approach for dealing with such cases. 
 
The Housing Ombudsman stated that: ‘landlords should have a clear and  
accessible policy for decant procedures, outlining the circumstances a decant may 
be considered’. South Kesteven District Council, as a landlord, was obliged under the 
terms of its tenancy agreements to keep the structure and exterior of its properties 
(including communal areas) in good repair. 
 
Improvement works and major repairs were normally carried out whilst the tenant 
remained in their home. However, there were certain situations, such as those when 
the health and safety of the tenant would be at risk or the works are extensive, when 
works could not be carried out with the tenant in the property. Where this was the 
case, the Council would arrange to move the tenant and their household. This would 
either be done on a temporary or permanent basis, depending on the nature of the 
works and the tenant was normally given this option. 



 

 

 
Respondents to the consultation had been positive about the policy. 
 
This policy outlined the practical steps the Council would take to facilitate this 
process. 
 
143. Contract Award for Warm Homes Social Housing Fund works 
 
Purpose of report 
 
To seek approval to enter into a contract with Equans Buildings Ltd. for a programme 
of works to upgrade Council owned properties with energy efficiency and low carbon 
heating measures, in line with the Warm Homes: Social Housing Fund grant funding 
allocation. 
 
Decision 
 
That Cabinet approves the award of a contract to Equans Buildings Ltd. for a 
period of 3 years with an estimated value of £7.81 million for energy efficiency 
and low carbon heating measures in Council owned properties. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected 
 
The Council could have chosen not to deliver a programme of energy efficiency 
projects and return any funding allocation to the Department for Energy Security and 
Net Zero. This would not have made progress towards upgrading the Council’s stock 
of properties to a minimum of EPC C by 2030 and would further expose tenants to 
high and volatile energy prices. 
 
Reasons for the decision 
 
The Council was responsible for around 6,000 properties which were let to tenants.  
 
The average Energy Performance Certificate (EPC) for the Council’s housing stock 
was an EPC D. There was a requirement for the Council to achieve an average of at 
least EPC C across the portfolio by 2030 to mitigate fuel poverty for tenants, as well 
as to contribute to wider decarbonisation of the district of South Kesteven. This 
required a significant programme of targeted energy efficiency upgrades. 
 
The energy shocks of recent years showed the urgent need to upgrade homes to 
protect billpayers, reduce fuel poverty, and contribute to national and local targets to 
meet net zero carbon targets. Following the ongoing delivery of a programme of 
upgrades through Wave 2.1 of the Social Housing Decarbonisation Fund, the Council 
identified the opportunity to submit a bid into the following round of funding: the 
Warm Homes: Social Housing Fund (WH:SHF).  
 
The bid window opened on 30 September 2024. 
 
The Council conducted a procurement exercise to select an experienced partner to 
support with bid development and submission to give the Council the best possible 



 

 

chance of securing government funding for this project. The preferred procurement 
route identified was a direct award via a framework, to meet the delivery timeframe 
dictated by the key dates of the WH:SHF scheme. The Council completed a three-
stage process to appoint a successful supplier and ensure value for money. 
 
Equans were selected as the successful provider: they had extensive experience of 
working with housing providers to deliver decarbonisation programmes which put 
SKDC in a strong position for delivery of a programme of energy efficiency upgrades 
on the Council’s housing stock.  
 
The Council submitted a formal bid in November 2024 for a £12m project to be 
funded by £6m WH:SHF grant and £6m match funding from the Council to be 
delivered over a three-year period commencing April 2025. The Department for 
Energy Security and Net Zero wrote to the Council in late February 2025 with a 
revised grant allocation letter. This update noted that, due to the volume and scale of 
applications received the fund was oversubscribed, and all successful applicants 
were subject to a scaling exercise to reduce the original grant funding allocation 
requested. It was confirmed that South Kesteven District Council’s grant allocation 
amount was a maximum of £4.19 million, to be matched by co-funding. 
 
There would be a combination of works required to bring a property up to EPC C; this 
would vary per house depending on what was identified from the survey but typically 
this would include air source heating, solar pv and insulation and ventilation 
measures. 
 
144. Cabinet Forward Plan 
 
The Cabinet Forward Plan was noted, with several amendments to take place. 
 
145. Open Questions from Councillors 
 
Question One – Councillor Elvis Stooke 
 
Councillor Stooke raised the complaint of residents within the Belmont Ward, citing 
that alarms were going off in the early hours of the morning in the industrial estate 
(namely at 3am and 7am). It was noted that requests had previously been made to 
the company involved to be more considerate, but the company’s restraint only 
lasted for a matter of months before the excessive noise started again.    
 
Councillor Stooke requested that the matter be investigated.  
 
The Leader of the Council agreed to ask the Environmental Health Manager to 
investigate the matter and urged residents to keep a diary of the instances in the 
meantime.  
 
Question Two – Councillor Tim Harrison 
 
Councillor Harrison raised the matter of Standards Committee hearings and 
requested clarity about the timescales for dealing with code of conduct complaints. 
 



 

 

The Leader of the Council agreed to speak to the Head of Paid Service, the 
Monitoring/ Deputy Monitoring Officer, and the Chairman of the Standards 
Committee. 
 
The meeting closed at 14:24.  
 
 


